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Pursuant to the provisions of Title 23, Vermont Statutes Annotated, Section 1007 and 1008, and Title
24, Vermont Statutes Annotated Sections 1971 and 2291(1)(4) and (5), and such other general
enactments as may be material hereto, it is ordained by the Board of Selectmen of the Town of
Starksboro that the following Speed Ordinance is adopted for the Town of Starksboro, Vermont.

Section I: Definitions
The definitions of Title 23, Vermont Statutes Annotated, Section 4 are incorporated by reference.

Section II: Scope
The ordinance establishes speed limits on public highways within the Town of Starksboro as specified in

Article IV.
Section III: Severability

The provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable and if any provisions hereof be adjudged
invalid such judgment shall not affect the validity of any other provisions.

Section IV:
The following speed limits are hereby established.

A maximum speed of 45 M.P.H. is established for the following:

Road Length
# Road Name From To in Miles
2 Hinesburg Hollow  Hinesburg Line Huntington Line 0.86
4 Gore Vt Rte #17 Buels Gore Line 0.91
5 Tyler Bridge Hinesburg Line Monkton Line 0.27

A maximum speed of 35 M.P.H is established for the following:

Length
# Road Name From To in Miles
3 States Prison Hollow VtRte #116 Monkton Line 1.68

A maximum speed of 30 M.P.H. is established for the following:

Road Length
# Road Name From To in Miles

1 Jerusalem Vt Rte #17 Lincoln Line 1.58

5 Big Hollow VtRte #116 Hinesburg Hollow 5.38

6 Robert Young Dan Sargent Vt Rte #17 1.95

7 Shaker Hill Big Hollow Huntington Line 2.58

8 Frank Orvis Quaker Street (deadend) 0.40

9N Mason Hill North Big Hollow Mason Hill South 2.85

9S Mason Hill South Big Hollow Mason Hill North 0.26

10 Eddie Orvis Dan Sargent Bristol Line 0.10

11 Ruby Brace Big Hollow (deadend) 0.60
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Road

12
13N
13S
14
15
16
17
I8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Road Name From

Ben Roberts Shaker Hill

Gully Hill Ben Roberts
Rounds Huntington Line
Varney Hill Vit Rte #116

Jim Dwire Jerusalem

Rublee Mason Hill South
Stokes Hill Big Hollow
Brown Hill East Rounds

Brown Hill West Big Hollow
Brown Hill Brown Hill West
Perry Sweet Brown Hill
Parsonage VtRte #116

Carp Cole Brown Hill West
Crowley Brown Hill West
Tatro Vt Rte #116
Hillsboro Vt Rte #116
Ireland VtRte #116
Ireland Bristol Line
Conway Ireland (Road #28)
Dan Sargent Vt Rte #17
Lafayette Vit Rte #17

Old Vt Rte #17
Russell Young Jerusalem

Greem Mtn Cemetery Vt Rte #116
Quaker Street Vt Rte #17
Thrasher Hinesburg Hollow
Jerusalem Vt Rte #17

Sam Stokes Vt Rte #17

States Prison Hollow States Prison

Extension

Section V: Penalties
A. This is a civil ordinance which shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title 24,
Vermont Statutes Annotated, sections 1974(a) and 1977 et. seq.
B. The penalty for violation of any of the above speed limits shall be set by the Schedule of Fines
established by the State of Vermont.

Hollow

Section VI: Enforcement Officials

Issuing officials shall include any officer of the Addison County Sheriff’s Department.

To
(deadend)
(deadend)
(deadend)
(deadend)
(deadend)
(deadend)
(deadend)
Brown Hill
Brown Hill
Brown Hill East
(deadend)
(deadend)
(deadend)
(deadend)
(deadend)
(deadend)
Bristol Line
(deadend)
(deadend)
Bristol Line
(deadend)
Bristol Line
(deadend)

States Prison Hollow

Lincoln Line
(deadend)

Jerusalem (Road #1)

Vt Rte #17
(deadend)

Length
in Miles
1.15
0.36
2.60
0.88
0.80
0.26
0.69
1.02
1.49
2.23
0.50
0.36
1.00
1.80
0.48
2.19
0.36
5.01
0.69
0.96
1.09
0.05
0.89
041
0.65
0.07
0.50
0.47
0.29

Starksboro Speed Ordinance — Revised 2018

Page 2 of 3



Section VI1I: Effective Date
This ordinance is hereby adopted on November 13, 2018 and shall become effective on February 1,
2019. Th1s ordinance supersedes any previously enacted speed ordinances.

%w ﬂoran Cousino, Selectboard Chair

Gt 2% Tony Porter, Vice-chair
72@44.4/( Peter Marsh
iﬁ *']_f_ Keegan Tierney
N

ADOPTED: _ Nov. 12 2010

POSTED: Jan. l, 2019

EFFECTIVE:  F<b. |, Z017
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