TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE STARKSBORO VERMONT JOHNALY 3 20 19 at 10 o'clock 56 minutes A M received this instrument for record Val Attest: August Orunity Town Clerk 155

TOWN OF STARKSBORO, VERMONT SPEED ORDINANCE

Pursuant to the provisions of Title 23, Vermont Statutes Annotated, Section 1007 and 1008, and Title 24, Vermont Statutes Annotated Sections 1971 and 2291(1)(4) and (5), and such other general enactments as may be material hereto, it is ordained by the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Starksboro that the following Speed Ordinance is adopted for the Town of Starksboro, Vermont.

Section I: Definitions

The definitions of Title 23, Vermont Statutes Annotated, Section 4 are incorporated by reference.

Section II: Scope

The ordinance establishes speed limits on public highways within the Town of Starksboro as specified in Article IV.

Section III: Severability

The provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable and if any provisions hereof be adjudged invalid such judgment shall not affect the validity of any other provisions.

Section IV:

The following speed limits are hereby established.

A maximum speed of 45 M.P.H. is established for the following:

Road #	Road Name	From	То	Length in Miles
2	Hinesburg Hollow	Hinesburg Line	Huntington Line	0.86
4	Gore	Vt Rte #17	Buels Gore Line	0.91
5	Tyler Bridge	Hinesburg Line	Monkton Line	0.27

A maximum speed of 35 M.P.H is established for the following:

				Length
#	Road Name	From	То	in Miles
3	States Prison Hollow	Vt Rte #116	Monkton Line	1.68

A maximum speed of 30 M.P.H. is established for the following:

Road	•			Length
#	Road Name	From	То	in Miles
1	Jerusalem	Vt Rte #17	Lincoln Line	1.58
5	Big Hollow	Vt Rte #116	Hinesburg Hollow	5.38
6	Robert Young	Dan Sargent	Vt Rte #17	1.95
7	Shaker Hill	Big Hollow	Huntington Line	2.58
8	Frank Orvis	Quaker Street	(deadend)	0.40
9N	Mason Hill North	Big Hollow	Mason Hill South	2.85
9S	Mason Hill South	Big Hollow	Mason Hill North	0.26
10	Eddie Orvis	Dan Sargent	Bristol Line	0.10
11	Ruby Brace	Big Hollow	(deadend)	0.60

Road	Daniel Name	_	_	Length
# 12	Road Name	From	To (444)	in Miles
12 13N	Ben Roberts	Shaker Hill	(deadend)	1.15
13N 13S	Gully Hill Rounds	Ben Roberts	(deadend)	0.36
138		Huntington Line	(deadend)	2.60
	Varney Hill	Vt Rte #116	(deadend)	0.88
15	Jim Dwire	Jerusalem	(deadend)	0.80
16	Rublee	Mason Hill South	(deadend)	0.26
17	Stokes Hill	Big Hollow	(deadend)	0.69
18	Brown Hill East	Rounds	Brown Hill	1.02
19	Brown Hill West	Big Hollow	Brown Hill	1.49
20	Brown Hill	Brown Hill West	Brown Hill East	2.23
21	Perry Sweet	Brown Hill	(deadend)	0.50
22	Parsonage	Vt Rte #116	(deadend)	0.36
23	Carp Cole	Brown Hill West	(deadend)	1.00
24	Crowley	Brown Hill West	(deadend)	1.80
25	Tatro	Vt Rte #116	(deadend)	0.48
26	Hillsboro	Vt Rte #116	(deadend)	2.19
27	Ireland	Vt Rte #116	Bristol Line	0.36
28	Ireland	Bristol Line	(deadend)	5.01
29	Conway	Ireland (Road #28)	(deadend)	0.69
30	Dan Sargent	Vt Rte #17	Bristol Line	0.96
31	Lafayette	Vt Rte #17	(deadend)	1.09
32	Old	Vt Rte #17	Bristol Line	0.05
33	Russell Young	Jerusalem	(deadend)	0.89
34	Greem Mtn Cemetery	Vt Rte #116	States Prison Hollow	0.41
35	Quaker Street	Vt Rte #17	Lincoln Line	0.65
36	Thrasher	Hinesburg Hollow	(deadend)	0.07
37	Jerusalem	Vt Rte #17	Jerusalem (Road #1)	0.50
38	Sam Stokes	Vt Rte #17	Vt Rte #17	0.47
39	States Prison Hollow Extension	States Prison Hollow	(deadend)	0.29

Section V: Penalties

- A. This is a civil ordinance which shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title 24, Vermont Statutes Annotated, sections 1974(a) and 1977 et. seq.
- B. The penalty for violation of any of the above speed limits shall be set by the Schedule of Fines established by the State of Vermont.

Section VI: Enforcement Officials

Issuing officials shall include any officer of the Addison County Sheriff's Department.

Section VII: Effective Date

This ordinance is hereby adopted on November 13, 2018 and shall become effective on February 1, 2019. This ordinance supersedes any previously enacted speed ordinances.

Koran Cousino, Selectboard Chair

Tony Porter, Vice-chair

Peter Marsh

Keegan Tierney

Eric Cota

ADOPTED: Nov. 13, 2018

POSTED: Jan. 1, 2019

EFFECTIVE: Fcb.1, 2019